COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

LEGAL QUALIFICATIONS OF JOHN HORN)	
TO CONTINUE TO SERVE AS A MEMBER	CASE NO.	
OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF		
MARTIN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT	ĺ	2018-00367

ORDER

The Commission, on its own motion, cancels the hearing scheduled for January 8, 2019. This proceeding was initiated to determine whether John Horn, chairman of the Martin County Water District's (Martin District) board of commissioners, had complied with KRS 74.020(8), which requires newly appointed commissioners to attend a new commissioner training within the twelve months of his initial appointment.

Based upon confirmation that John Horn has resigned as chairman of the Martin District board of commissioners, and that Jimmy Don Kerr was named acting chairman at a special meeting of the Martin County Water District Board, held on December 5, 2018,¹ the Commission finds that the previously scheduled hearing should be canceled and this matter closed and removed from the Commission's docket.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- The hearing scheduled for January 8, 2019, at 1 p.m. Eastern Standard
 Time is canceled.
 - 2. Any witness ordered to attend the January 8, 2019 hearing is excused.
 - 3. This case is closed and removed from the Commission's docket.

¹ See PSC Letter Filing Documents regarding Staff correspondence with Brian Cumbo, Counsel for Martin County Water District, and John Horn, filed December 18, 2018.

By the Commission

ENTERED

DEC 19 2018

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*Brian Cumbo Attorney at Law P.O. Box 1844 Inez, KENTUCKY 41224

*Martin County Water District 387 East Main Street, Suite 140 Inez, KY 41224

*John Horn Chairman Martin County Water District 387 East Main Street, Suite 140 Inez, KY 41224